505900139 02/05/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5946840

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution	Date	
THOMAS ZOELLER			05/09/2017		
KIM VERBOCKET			05/09/2017		
NICOLE SCHLINGLOFF			05/09/2017		
THOMAS ENGELS			05/09/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	HENKEI	L AG & CO. KGAA			
Street Address:	HENKEI	LSTR. 67			
City:	DUESSI	ELDORF			
State/Country:	GERMA	NY			
Postal Code:	40589				
Property Type		Number			
Property Type		Number			
Property Type Application Number:	1	Number 16681315			
Application Number:					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	OATA (e sent to	6681315		ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	PATA (e sent to provided;	6681315 860)571-5028 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> a		ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	PATA (e sent to provided; { e	16681315 860)571-5028 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is a</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 360-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com		ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (e sent to provided; 6 6	16681315 860)571-5028 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is a</i> <i>f if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 860-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION		ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (e sent to provided; 6 6 1 6	16681315 860)571-5028 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is a</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 860-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY	sent via US Mail.	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA (e sent to provided; 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	16681315 860)571-5028 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is a</i> <i>f f that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 860-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 0606	sent via US Mail.	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	PATA (e sent to provided; 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	16681315 860)571-5028 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is a</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 860-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 0606 2016P34202 US	sent via US Mail.	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATA (e sent to provided; 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	16681315 860)571-5028 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 360-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 0606 2016P34202 US JAMES E. PIOTROWSKI	sent via US Mail.	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	PATA (e sent to provided; 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	16681315 860)571-5028 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 360-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 0606 2016P34202 US JAMES E. PIOTROWSKI /James E. Piotrowski/	sent via US Mail.	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	PATA (e sent to provided; 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	16681315 860)571-5028 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 360-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 0606 2016P34202 US JAMES E. PIOTROWSKI	sent via US Mail.	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8	DATA (e sent to provided; 6 H C JMBER:	16681315 860)571-5028 the e-mail address first; if that is a s if that is unsuccessful, it will be 860-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 0606 2016P34202 US JAMES E. PIOTROWSKI /James E. Piotrowski/ 02/05/2020	sent via US Mail.	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=2016P34202US_2	DATA (e sent to provided; E E JMBER: 20200205	16681315 860)571-5028 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 360-571-2479 evelyn.gartrell@henkel.com HENKEL CORPORATION DNE HENKEL WAY ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 0606 2016P34202 US JAMES E. PIOTROWSKI /James E. Piotrowski/	sent via US Mail.	ent	

source=2016P34202US_20200205_ExecAssignment#pa	0
source=2016P34202US_20200205_ExecAssignment#pa	0
source=2016P34202US_20200205_ExecAssignment#pa	ge6.tif
source=2016P34202US_20200205_ExecAssignment#pa	ge7.tif
source=2016P34202US_20200205_ExecAssignment#pa	ge8.tif

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS:

Dr. Thomas Zöller Nottebaumskamp 11 45276 Essen Germany Citizenship: Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), as

part of and in the course of her/his employment with a Henkel legal entity, invented a certain invention entitled:

2k PU with low modulus

filed under Patent Application No.	on	
in	(and she/he	
hereby authorizes the attorneys authorized to prosecute	said application to insert the application	
number and filing date in the spaces provided above, wh	en known); and	

WHEREAS:

Henkel AG & Co. KGaA having an address of Henkelstr. 67 40589 Düsseldorf Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), to the extent it has not already been done, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under any patent which may be granted on the invention in any country or from any patent or intellectual property office around the World.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, to the extent she/he has not already done so, hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, as of the invention date, her/his entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and to any patent application for the invention filed in any patent or intellectual property office around the World including all priority rights related thereto and any patent obtained therefrom, together with any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue, revalidation, registration, certificate, petty patent, utility model, supplementary protection certificate, extension or other patent application or patent that have been or may be granted on said invention; and the right to sue to collect money damages and seek injunctive relief to enforce any patent or similar protection directed to said invention that is granted on the application. By so doing ASSIGNOR divests herself/himself of all such rights in the preceding sentence.

Seite 2/2

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement. And, the parties agree, in which juristiction applicable, that the invention is classified to be a Service Invention.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that upon the request of ASSIGNEE and with no further consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will: promptly provide to ASSIGNEE all facts and documents relating to said invention or said patent application that are known or accessible to ASSIGNOR; testify in any litigation or other proceeding relating to said invention or said patent application; and promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all papers, instruments or affidavits which may be necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce patent protection for said invention or to vest title to said invention in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that this Agreement is the entire agreement between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE with respect to the transfer of rights in this invention and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements in that regard.

ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR agree that if any provision of the Agreement is found by any Court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid, void, voidable, unenforceable or unreasonable it shall, to the extent of such illegality, invalidity, voidness, voidability, unenforceability or unreasonableness, be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Agreement and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect.

Executed and delivered by the ASSIGNO

Thater toll, Signature:

Full Name: Dr. Thomas Zöller Date: 05/09/2017

Accepted by the ASSIGNEE:

Signature:

Corporate Director Patents

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Birgit Stevermann

Signature:

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Stefan Kucken **Corporate Director Patents**

Date: 05/09/2017

Attorney Docket No.: PT034202

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS:

Kim Verbocket Engelblecker Strasse 318 41066 Mönchengladbach Germany Citizenship: Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), as

part of and in the course of her/his employment with a Henkel legal entity, invented a certain invention entitled:

2k PU with low modulus

filed under Patent Application No.	on	
in	(and she/he	
hereby authorizes the attorneys authorized to prosecute	said application to insert the application	
number and filing date in the spaces provided above, whe	en known); and	

WHEREAS:

Henkel AG & Co. KGaA having an address of Henkelstr. 67 40589 Düsseldorf Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), to the extent it has not already been done, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under any patent which may be granted on the invention in any country or from any patent or intellectual property office around the World.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, to the extent she/he has not already done so, hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, as of the invention date, her/his entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and to any patent application for the invention filed in any patent or intellectual property office around the World including all priority rights related thereto and any patent obtained therefrom, together with any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue, revalidation, registration, certificate, petty patent, utility model, supplementary protection certificate, extension or other patent application or patent that have been or may be granted on said invention; and the right to sue to collect money damages and seek injunctive relief to enforce any patent or similar protection directed to said invention that is granted on the application. By so doing ASSIGNOR divests herself/himself of all such rights in the preceding sentence.

Seite 2 / 2

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement. And, the parties agree, in which juristiction applicable, that the invention is classified to be a Service Invention.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that upon the request of ASSIGNEE and with no further consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will: promptly provide to ASSIGNEE all facts and documents relating to said invention or said patent application that are known or accessible to ASSIGNOR; testify in any litigation or other proceeding relating to said invention or said patent application; and promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all papers, instruments or affidavits which may be necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce patent protection for said invention or to vest title to said invention in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that this Agreement is the entire agreement between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE with respect to the transfer of rights in this invention and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements in that regard.

ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR agree that if any provision of the Agreement is found by any Court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid, void, voidable, unenforceable or unreasonable it shall, to the extent of such illegality, invalidity, voidness, voidability, unenforceability or unreasonableness, be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Agreement and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect.

Executed and/delivered by the ASSIGNOR: Signature:

Full Name: Kim Verbocket Date: 05/09/2017

Accepted by the ASSIGNEE:

Signature:

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Birgit Stevermann

Corporate Director Patents Signature:

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Stefan Kucken Corporate Director Patents

Date: 05/09/2017

Attorney Docket No.: PT034202

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS:

Nicole Schlingloff Drängenburgerstraße 43 40593 Düsseldorf Germany Citizenship: Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), as

part of and in the course of her/his employment with a Henkel legal entity, invented a certain invention entitled:

2k PU with low modulus

filed under Patent Application No.	on
in	(and she/he
hereby authorizes the attorneys authorized to prosecute said	application to insert the application
number and filing date in the spaces provided above, when kn	nown); and

WHEREAS:

Henkel AG & Co. KGaA having an address of Henkelstr. 67 40589 Düsseldorf Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), to the extent it has not already been done, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under any patent which may be granted on the invention in any country or from any patent or intellectual property office around the World.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, to the extent she/he has not already done so, hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, as of the invention date, her/his entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and to any patent application for the invention filed in any patent or intellectual property office around the World including all priority rights related thereto and any patent obtained therefrom, together with any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue, revalidation, registration, certificate, petty patent, utility model, supplementary protection certificate, extension or other patent application or patent that have been or may be granted on said invention; and the right to sue to collect money damages and seek injunctive relief to enforce any patent or similar protection directed to said invention that is granted on the application. By so doing ASSIGNOR divests herself/himself of all such rights in the preceding sentence.

Seite 2/2

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement. And, the parties agree, in which juristiction applicable, that the invention is classified to be a Service Invention.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that upon the request of ASSIGNEE and with no further consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will: promptly provide to ASSIGNEE all facts and documents relating to said invention or said patent application that are known or accessible to ASSIGNOR; testify in any litigation or other proceeding relating to said invention or said patent application; and promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all papers, instruments or affidavits which may be necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce patent protection for said invention or to vest title to said invention in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that this Agreement is the entire agreement between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE with respect to the transfer of rights in this invention and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements in that regard.

ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR agree that if any provision of the Agreement is found by any Court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid, void, voidable, unenforceable or unreasonable it shall, to the extent of such illegality, invalidity, voidness, voidability, unenforceability or unreasonableness, be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Agreement and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect.

Executed and delivered by the ASSIGNOR:

Signature:

Full Name: Nicole Schlingloff Date: 05/09/2017

Accepted by the ASSIGNEE:

Signature:

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Birgit Stevermann

Corporate Director Patents Signature:

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Stefan Kucken Corporate Director Patents

Date: 05/09/2017

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS:

Dr. Thomas Engels Pastor-Dörr-Ring 32 40589 Düsseldorf Germany Citizenship: Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), as

part of and in the course of her/his employment with a Henkel legal entity, invented a certain invention entitled:

2k PU with low modulus

filed under Patent Application No.	on	
in	(and she/he	
hereby authorizes the attorneys authorized to prosecute sai	d application to insert the application	
number and filing date in the spaces provided above, when	known); and	

WHEREAS:

Henkel AG & Co. KGaA having an address of Henkelstr. 67 40589 Düsseldorf Germany

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), to the extent it has not already been done, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and in, to and under any patent which may be granted on the invention in any country or from any patent or intellectual property office around the World.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, to the extent she/he has not already done so, hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, as of the invention date, her/his entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and to any patent application for the invention filed in any patent or intellectual property office around the World including all priority rights related thereto and any patent obtained therefrom, together with any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue, revalidation, registration, certificate, petty patent, utility model, supplementary protection certificate, extension or other patent application or patent that have been or may be granted on said invention; and the right to sue to collect money damages and seek injunctive relief to enforce any patent or similar protection directed to said invention that is granted on the application. By so doing ASSIGNOR divests herself/himself of all such rights in the preceding sentence.

Seite 2/2

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement. And, the parties agree, in which juristiction applicable, that the invention is classified to be a Service Invention.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that upon the request of ASSIGNEE and with no further consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will: promptly provide to ASSIGNEE all facts and documents relating to said invention or said patent application that are known or accessible to ASSIGNOR; testify in any litigation or other proceeding relating to said invention or said patent application; and promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all papers, instruments or affidavits which may be necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce patent protection for said invention or to vest title to said invention in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that this Agreement is the entire agreement between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE with respect to the transfer of rights in this invention and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements in that regard.

ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR agree that if any provision of the Agreement is found by any Court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid, void, voidable, unenforceable or unreasonable it shall, to the extent of such illegality, invalidity, voidness, voidability, unenforceability or unreasonableness, be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Agreement and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect.

Executed and delivered by the ASSIGNOR: Signature:

Full Name: Dr. Thomas Engels Date: 05/09/2017

Accepted by the ASSIGNEE:

Signature: _

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Birgit Stevermann

Corporate Director Patents Signature:

Full Name: ppa. Dr. Stefan Kucken Corporate Director Patents

Date: 05/09/2017

RECORDED: 02/05/2020